Resolution No. 2001-16

Council Meeting Minutes 01/04/16

RESOLUTION NO. 2001-16

A RESOLUTION of the City Council of the City of Lakewood, Washington adopting the Year 2000 Tacoma-Pierce County Solid Waste Management Plan and authorizing the City Manager to enter into an Interlocal Agreement with Pierce County committing the City to the Goals, Policies, Recommendations, and Disposal Methods set forth in the Year 2000 Plan

WHEREAS, Chapter 70.95 RCW requires Counties, in coordination with the cities and towns therein, to adopt comprehensive solid waste plans for the management, handling, and disposal of solid waste for twenty years, and to review and amend or revise the plans every five years, as necessary; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 70.95 RCW, the County Executive, in 1993, entered into Interlocal Agreements with the Cities and Towns within Pierce County wherein the County agreed to serve as the lead planning agency to maintain the Plan and draft revisions as necessary and to provide a draft of these revisions to the Cities and Towns prior to scheduled County Council public hearing dates; and

WHEREAS, the County in coordination with the Pierce County Solid Waste Advisory Committee developed a Preliminary Draft Plan and Draft Goals and Recommendations and provided the Preliminary Draft Plan and the Draft Goals and Recommendations to the Cities and Towns, conducted an extensive public review process, and incorporated the comments from Cities and Towns and citizens into the Year 2000 Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Pierce County Council adopted the Year 2000 Tacoma-Pierce County Solid Waste Management Plan by Ordinance 2000 - 47S on December 12, 2000; and

WHEREAS, the Pierce County Council authorized the County Executive to execute Solid Waste Interlocal Agreements with each City and Town by Resolution R2001-4 on February 6, 2001; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lakewood desires to adopt the Year 2000 Tacoma-Pierce County Solid Waste Management Plan as its comprehensive solid waste management plan; and

WHEREAS, the City also desires to enter into a new Interlocal Agreement with Pierce County committing itself to a partnership with the County to coordinate on the implementation of the goals, policies, recommendations, and disposal methods set forth in the Year 2000 Tacoma-Pierce County Solid Waste Management Plan;

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKEWOOD, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES as follows:

Section 1. The Year 2000 Tacoma-Pierce County Solid Waste Management Plan is hereby adopted in its entirety as the comprehensive solid waste management plan for the City of Lakewood, Washington.

The Year 2000 Tacoma-Pierce County Solid Waste Management Plan is hereby adopted in its entirety as the comprehensive

solid waste management plan for the City of Lakewood, Washington.

Section 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a Solid Waste Interlocal Agreement between the City of Lakewood and Pierce County, in a form substantially in conformity with the Interlocal Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by this reference, to commit the City to a partnership with the County to implement the goals, policies, recommendations, and disposal methods set forth in the Year 2000 Tacoma-Pierce County Solid Waste Management Plan.

The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a Solid Waste Interlocal Agreement between the City of Lakewood and Pierce County, in a form substantially in conformity with the Interlocal Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by this reference, to commit the City to a partnership with the County to implement the goals, policies, recommendations, and disposal methods set forth in the Year 2000 Tacoma-Pierce County Solid Waste Management Plan.

PASSED by the City Council this 16th day of April, 2001.	
CITY OF LAKEWOOD	
	_
Bill Harrison, Mayor	
Attest:	
Alice M. Bush, CMC, City Clerk	
Approved as to form:	
Danierl B. Heid, City Attorney	